RESOLUTION OF THE CABINET OF MINISTERS

OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN

"ON MEASURES TO CREATE A TECHNOLOGICAL PARK OF SOFTWARE PRODUCTS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES"

In accordance with the Decree of the President of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated October 4, 2018 No. PP-3958 "On measures to further expand and strengthen the strategic partnership between the Republic of Uzbekistan and the Republic of India", as well as in order to create favorable conditions for the further development of the field of information technology and production of software products, comprehensive support for startup projects in this field, assistance in promoting software and high-tech products and services in the domestic and foreign markets, the Cabinet of Ministers decides:

1. To note that the Ministry for the Development of Information Technologies and Communications of the Republic of Uzbekistan has reached an agreement with the Society of Software Technology Parks under the Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology of the Republic of India on creating a Technology Park of Software Products and Information Technologies (hereinafter - Technopark) based on the best Indian experience.

2. Determine the main tasks and activities of the Technopark:

creating favorable conditions for the development and production of competitive products and services in the field of information technology, promoting them in the domestic and foreign markets, stimulating innovative developments;

providing residents of the Technopark with the necessary infrastructure and modern laboratories for the development of their activities, providing them with financial, marketing, legal and other consulting services, as well as business accelerator services;

providing support, including on the basis of venture financing, in the implementation of start-up projects, assisting start-ups and small enterprises in the field of information technology to commercialize the results of innovative activities;

assistance to residents in attracting domestic and foreign investors for joint implementation of projects, including through the transfer of modern technologies and software products; assistance in the mutual integration of the activities of scientific, educational and industrial organizations to ensure the continuity of the chain of production of high-tech products and services;

organization of training of young specialists in order to form a modern class of highly qualified specialists in the field of information technology;

conducting master classes, trainings and advanced training courses in the field of information technology with the involvement of leading companies and specialists, as well as scientific and practical conferences and seminars.

3. To establish that the management of the Technopark is carried out by the Direction of the Technological Park of Software Products and Information Technologies (hereinafter referred to as the Direction), established in the form of a limited liability company, the founder of

which is the Ministry for the Development of Information Technologies and Communications of the Republic of Uzbekistan.

4. Determine that:

a) the sources of financing for measures related to the organization and implementation of the Technopark's activities are:

funds received for the performance of works on the Technopark's activity profile on the basis of economic contracts;

grants and loans from international financial organizations and institutions;

The missing part includes funds from the Fund for the Development of Information and Communication Technologies and structural divisions of the Ministry for the Development of Information Technologies and Communications of the Republic of Uzbekistan;

b) financing of promising start-up projects implemented by the residents of the Technopark is carried out at the expense of the Fund for the Development of Information and Communication Technologies and subordinate organizations of the Ministry for the Development of Information Technologies and Communications of the Republic of Uzbekistan after their selection in accordance with the established procedure.

5. Extend the benefits provided by the Decree of the President of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated June 30, 2017 No. UP-5099 "On measures to radically improve the conditions for the development of the information technology industry in the Republic" to the residents of the Technopark.

6. Place the Technopark at the address: Tashkent, Mirzo Ulugbek district, Tepamaszhid street, house No. 4, on the right of gratuitous use.

Khokimiyat of Tashkent city should assist the Ministry for the Development of Information Technologies and Communications of the Republic of Uzbekistan in the improvement of the territories adjacent to the Technopark.

7. Allow, as an exception, the Ministry for the Development of Information Technologies and Communications of the Republic of Uzbekistan within the framework of the creation of the Technopark: carry out the construction and reconstruction of buildings and structures of the Technopark on the terms of parallel design and financing, in compliance with the established urban planning norms and rules;

determine design and contracting organizations, as well as suppliers of equipment, computer and other equipment, technical training tools, literature, multimedia products, software products, inventory and other material and technical resources necessary for the organization of the Technopark's activities, without conducting tender (competitive) bidding, based on the selection of the best proposals.

8. The Ministry for the Development of Information Technologies and Communications of the Republic of Uzbekistan within three months to submit to the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan for approval a regulation on the procedure for organizing the activities of the Technological Park of Software Products and information Technologies, providing for the procedure for registering residents of the Technopark, selecting and financing promising startup projects.

9. Control over the implementation of this resolution is entrusted to the Minister for the Development of Information Technologies and Communications of the Republic of Uzbekistan Sadikov Sh. M. and the Information and Analytical Department for the Development of Electronic Government, Telecommunications Infrastructure and Information Security of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan.